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We made the following changes to this machine since the manual insert was printed:

•	 Changed spiral cutterhead and indexable inserts.

Aside from the information contained in this update, all other content in the owner's manual is 
applicable and MUST be read and understood for your own safety.

IMPORTANT: Keep this update with the owner's manual for future reference. If you have any further 
questions, contact our Technical Support.

READ THIS FIRST
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REF PART # DESCRIPTION
162V2 X1741S162V2 SPIRAL CUTTERHEAD V2.04.15
164V2 X1741S164V2 INDEXABLE INSERT 14 X 14 X 2 V2.04.15

Revised Parts



Model W1741/W1741S
***IMPORTANT UPDATE***

Applies to Models Mfd. Since 4/14
and Owner's Manual February, 2006 

Phone #: (360) 734-3482 • Tech Support: tech-support@shopfox.biz • Web: www.shopfox.biz

The following changes were made to these machines since the owner's manual was printed:

•	 Certified as meeting CSA 22.2 #71.2-8 and UL 987-7th standards.
•	 Changed the motor nominal voltage from 220V to 240V, and motor amperage from 18A to 15A.
•	 Changed full-load current rating from 18A to 15A.
• 	 Added a power cord with a 6-20 plug.
•	 Bolted the motor to the inside of the stand for shipping purposes. 
•	 Replaced the motor and cutterhead pulleys with aluminum versions designed for ribbed V-belts.
•	 Replaced the V-belt with a ribbed V-belt. 

This document provides relevant updates to portions of the owner's manual that no longer apply and 
additional information required by CSA—aside from this information, all other content in the owner's 
manual applies and MUST be read and understood for your own safety. IMPORTANT: Keep this update 
with the owner's manual for future reference. If you have any further questions, contact our Technical 
Support.

      COPYRIGHT © AUGUST, 2012 BY WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC., REVISED APRIL, 2014 (MN)
      WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE OR FORM WITHOUT

  THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC. #15234BLTS Printed in China

Changed Specifications
Electrical
	 Power Requirement....................................................................240V, Single-Phase, 60 Hz
Motor
	 Voltage............................................................................................................ 240V
	 Amps................................................................................................................ 15A
Operation Info
	 Cutterhead Speed......................................................................................... 4800 RPM

New/Revised Parts
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28 170V224V2

25V2

Motor: 3 HP, 240V, 1-Ph, 60 Hz, 15A

Cutterhead: 4-Knife, 3-3/16” Dia. 

Knife SIze: 8” x  3/4” x 1/8”

Maximum Depth of Cut: 1/8"

Maximum Rabbeting Depth: 5/8"

Cutterhead Speed: 5350 RPM

Cuts Per Minute: 21,400

Fence Tilt: 45º, 90º, 135º

Table Size: 8" x 76-5/16"

Weight: 510 lbs.

Specifications
To reduce the risk of serious injury when using this machine:
 1.  Read & understand owner’s manual before operating.
 2. Always wear approved eye protection and respirator.
 3. Except when rabbeting, keep all guards in place and in proper
  operating condition. Always replace the guard after rabbeting.
 4. Never perform jointing, planing, or rabbeting cuts on pieces
  smaller than 8" long, 3/4" wide, or 1/4" thick.
 5. Always use push blocks when face planing. 
 6. Keep hands at least 12" away from cutterhead. 
 7. Never cut deeper than 1/8" on a single pass.
 8. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, jewelry, or other items that
  can get entangled. Tie back long hair and roll up sleeves.
 9. Turn motor OFF and disconnect power before changing blades,
  adjusting tables/fence, or servicing.
 10. Be aware of "kickback" hazards and know how to prevent them. 
 11. Do not joint boards with cracks, loose knots, or any defects.
 12. Only operate in a dry environment free of rain or dampness.
13. Always support the workpiece against the fence and table. Never
  attempt any operation free-handed. 
 14. Prevent unauthorized use by children or untrained users;
  restrict access or disable machine when unattended.Manufactured for Woodstock in China

Date

Serial #
208624

MODEL W1741
8" x 76" 4-KNIFE CUTTERHEAD 

PARALLELOGRAM JOINTER

Motor: 3 HP, 240V, 1-Ph, 60 Hz, 15A

Cutterhead: Spiral w/Indexable Inserts 

Number of Inserts: 40

Replacement Inserts: D4018

Maximum Depth of Cut: 1/8"

Maximum Rabbeting Depth: 5/8"

Cutterhead Speed: 4800 RPM

Cuts Per Minute: 21,400

Fence Tilt: 45º, 90º, 135º

Table Size: 8" x 76-3/8"

Weight: 508 lbs.

Specifications
To reduce the risk of serious injury when using this machine:
 1.  Read & understand owner’s manual before operating.
 2. Always wear approved eye protection and respirator.
 3. Except when rabbeting, keep all guards in place and in proper
  operating condition. Always replace the guard after rabbeting.
 4. Never perform jointing, planing, or rabbeting cuts on pieces
  smaller than 8" long, 3/4" wide, or 1/4" thick.
 5. Always use push blocks when face planing. 
 6. Keep hands at least 12" away from cutterhead. 
 7. Never cut deeper than 1/8" on a single pass.
 8. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, jewelry, or other items that
  can get entangled. Tie back long hair and roll up sleeves.
 9. Turn motor OFF and disconnect power before changing inserts,
  adjusting tables/fence, or servicing.
 10. Be aware of "kickback" hazards and know how to prevent them. 
 11. Do not joint boards with cracks, loose knots, or any defects.
 12. Only operate in a dry environment free of rain or dampness.
13. Always support the workpiece against the fence and table. Never
  attempt any operation free-handed. 
 14. Prevent unauthorized use by children or untrained users;
  restrict access or disable machine when unattended.Manufactured for Woodstock in China

Date

Serial #
208624

MODEL W1741S
8" x 76" SPIRAL CUTTERHEAD 

PARALLELOGRAM JOINTER

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
24V2 X1741024V2 RIBBED V-BELT 8PK-1172 V2.03.09 28-7 X1741028-7 MOTOR JUNCTION BOX
25V2 X1741025V2 MOTOR PULLEY ALUM V2.03.09 28-8 X1741028-8 BALL BEARING
28 X1741028 MOTOR 3HP 240V 1-PH 28-9 X1741028-9 BALL BEARING
28-1 X1741028-1 MOTOR FAN COVER 28-10 X1741028-10 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH 16MM 3450
28-2 X1741028-2 MOTOR FAN 28-11 X1741028-11 CONTACT PLATE 16MM
28-3 X1741028-3 CAPACITOR COVER 35-6V2 X1741035-6V2 POWER CORD 12G 3W 72" 6-20P V2.07.12
28-4 X1741028-4 S CAPACITOR 200M 250V 312V2 X1741312V2 MACHINE ID LABEL CSA V2.07.12 (W1741)
28-5 X1741028-5 CAPACITOR COVER 312V2 X1741S312V2 MACHINE ID LABEL CSA V2.07.12 (W1741S)
28-6 X1741028-6 R CAPACITOR 30M 450V 170V2 X1741170V2 CUTTERHEAD PULLEY ALUM V2.03.09

READ THIS FIRST
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

Motor Installation
Follow the instructions below before performing any 
steps in the Assembly section, starting on Page 14 of the 
W1741 Owner's Manual. 

To install the motor, do these steps:

1.	 With the help of another person, tip the stand ship-
ping box upside down, then open the bottom of the 
box to expose the top of the stand.

2.	 Place a piece of cardboard on the floor, tip the cabi-
net shipping box over so that the cabinet top is on 
the protective cardboard, then remove the shipping 
box and plastic from the cabinet.

3.	 Reach inside the cabinet, remove the accessories 
box, ribbed V-belt, dust port, and place the control 
panel pedestal off to the side.

	 Note: Keep the cap screws and flat washers that 
secure the control panel pedestal to the inside of 
the cabinet so they can be used to install the pedes-
tal in a future step.

4.	 Use a 12mm wrench to remove the two hex nuts and 
flat washers that secure the motor to the cabinet 
top.

	 Note: Retain the two carriage bolts, hex nuts, and 
flat washers so that they can be used to install the 
motor in Step 8.

5.	 Using cardboard to protect the stand and another 
person to hold the motor, place the stand on its left 
side so that the dust chute faces the floor.

6.	 Remove the rear stand panel.

7.	 Place the motor on the two motor mount brackets 
with the pulley facing the rear of the cabinet, as 
shown in Figure 1.

8.	 Attach the motor to the motor mount brackets with 
(4) M8-1.25 x 25 carriage bolts, 8mm flat washers, 
and M8-1.25 hex nuts (two sets from inventory and 
two sets that were removed in Step 4), as shown in 
Figure 1.

9.	 Refer to Page 14 of the Owner's Manual and follow 
the assembly instructions, starting at Step 2.

Figure 1. Motor attached to the motor 
mounts.

x 4

Motor Mount Brackets
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the equipment or a situation that may cause 
damage to the machinery.

NOTICE

SAFETY

OWNER’S MANUAL. Read and understand this 
owner’s manual BEFORE using machine. 

TRAINED OPERATORS ONLY. Untrained operators 
have a higher risk of being hurt or killed. Only 
allow trained/supervised people to use this 
machine. When machine is not being used, 
disconnect power, remove switch keys, or 
lock-out machine to prevent unauthorized 
use—especially around children. Make 
workshop kid proof!

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. Do not use 
machinery in areas that are wet, cluttered, 
or have poor lighting. Operating machinery 
in these areas greatly increases the risk of 
accidents and injury.

MENTAL ALERTNESS REQUIRED. Full mental 
alertness is required for safe operation of 
machinery. Never operate under the influence 
of drugs or alcohol, when tired, or when 
distracted.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INJURY RISKS. You can 
be shocked, burned, or killed by touching live 
electrical components or improperly grounded 
machinery. To reduce this risk, only allow an 
electrician or qualified service personnel to 
do electrical installation or repair work, and 
always disconnect power before accessing or 
exposing electrical equipment.

DISCONNECT POWER FIRST. Always disconnect 
machine from power supply BEFORE making 
adjustments, changing tooling, or servicing 
machine. This eliminates the risk of injury 
from unintended startup or contact with live 
electrical components.

EYE PROTECTION. Always wear ANSI-approved 
safety glasses or a face shield when operating 
or observing machinery to reduce the risk of 
eye injury or blindness from flying particles. 
Everyday eyeglasses are not approved safety 
glasses.

Standard Machinery Safety Instructions

For Your Own Safety,
Read Manual Before Operating Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. This 
manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of importance of the 
safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that safety messages by 
themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper accident prevention mea-
sures—this responsibility is ultimately up to the operator!

SAFETY

Standard Machinery Safety Instructions
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

WEARING PROPER APPAREL. Do not wear 
clothing, apparel, or jewelry that can become 
entangled in moving parts. Always tie back 
or cover long hair. Wear non-slip footwear to 
avoid accidental slips, which could cause loss 
of workpiece control.

HAZARDOUS DUST. Dust created while using 
machinery may cause cancer, birth defects, 
or long-term respiratory damage. Be aware of 
dust hazards associated with each workpiece 
material, and always wear a NIOSH-approved 
respirator to reduce your risk.

HEARING PROTECTION. Always wear hearing 
protection when operating or observing 
loud machinery. Extended exposure to this 
noise without hearing protection can cause 
permanent hearing loss.

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS. Tools left on 
machinery can become dangerous projectiles 
upon startup. Never leave chuck keys, 
wrenches, or any other tools on machine. 
Always verify removal before starting!

INTENDED USAGE. Only use machine for its 
intended purpose—never make modifications 
without prior approval from Woodstock 
International. Modifying machine or using 
it differently than intended will void the 
warranty and may result in malfunction or 
mechanical failure that leads to serious 
personal injury or death!

AWKWARD POSITIONS. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times when operating machine. 
Do not overreach! Avoid awkward hand 
positions that make workpiece control difficult 
or increase the risk of accidental injury.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. Keep children and 
bystanders at a safe distance from the work 
area. Stop using machine if they become a 
distraction.

GUARDS & COVERS. Guards and covers reduce 
accidental contact with moving parts or flying 
debris—make sure they are properly installed, 
undamaged, and working correctly.

FORCING MACHINERY. Do not force machine. It 
will do the job safer and better at the rate for 
which it was designed.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE. Serious injury may 
occur if machine is tipped or if the cutting 
tool is unintentionally contacted. 

STABLE MACHINE. Unexpected movement during 
operation greatly increases risk of injury or 
loss of control. Before starting, verify machine 
is stable and mobile base (if used) is locked.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Consult 
this owner’s manual or the manufacturer for 
recommended accessories. Using improper 
accessories will increase risk of serious injury.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. To reduce the risk 
of accidental injury, turn machine OFF and 
ensure all moving parts completely stop 
before walking away. Never leave machine 
running while unattended. 

MAINTAIN WITH CARE. Follow all maintenance 
instructions and lubrication schedules to 
keep machine in good working condition. A 
machine that is improperly maintained could 
malfunction, leading to serious personal injury 
or death. 

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Regularly inspect 
machine for any condition that may affect 
safe operation. Immediately repair or replace 
damaged or mis-adjusted parts before 
operating machine.

MAINTAIN POWER CORDS. When disconnecting 
cord-connected machines from power, grab 
and pull the plug—NOT the cord. Pulling the 
cord may damage the wires inside, resulting 
in a short. Do not handle cord/plug with wet 
hands. Avoid cord damage by keeping it away 
from heated surfaces, high traffic areas, harsh 
chemicals, and wet/damp locations.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. If at any time 
you experience difficulties performing the 
intended operation, stop using the machine! 
Contact Technical Support at (360) 734-3482.
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

Additional Safety for Jointers
JOINTER INJURY RISKS. Familiarize yourself with 

the main injury risks associated with jointers—
always use common sense and good judgement 
to reduce your risk of injury. Main injury 
risks from jointers: amputation/lacerations 
from contact with the moving cutterhead, 
entanglement/crushing injuries from getting 
caught in moving parts, blindness or eye injury 
from flying wood chips, or impact injuries 
from workpiece kickback.

KICKBACK. Know how to reduce the risk of 
kickback and kickback-related injuries. 
“Kickback” occurs during the operation when 
the workpiece is ejected from the machine at 
a high rate of speed. Kickback is commonly 
caused by poor workpiece selection, unsafe 
feeding techniques, or improper machine 
setup/maintenance. Kickback injuries typically 
occur as follows: (1) operator/bystanders 
are struck by the workpiece, resulting in 
impact injuries (i.e., blindness, broken bones, 
bruises, death); (2) operator’s hands are 
pulled into blade, resulting in amputation or 
severe lacerations.

GUARD REMOVAL. Except when rabbeting, 
never remove guards during operation or 
while connected to power. Always replace 
guard after rabbeting. You could be seriously 
injured if you accidentally touch the spinning 
cutterhead or get entangled in moving 
parts. Before removing sawdust, turn jointer 
OFF and disconnect power before clearing. 
Immediately replace guards. 

DULL/DAMAGED KNIVES/INSERTS. Only use 
sharp, undamaged knives/inserts. Dull, 
damaged or rusted knives/inserts increase risk 
of kickback.

OUTFEED TABLE ALIGNMENT. To reduce the 
risk of kickback and personal injuries, keep 
the outfeed table even with the knives/
inserts at top dead center (the highest point 
during rotation). If the outfeed table is set 
too low, the workpiece may rock against the 
cutterhead. If the table is set too high, the 
workpiece may hit the outfeed table and get 
stuck over the cutterhead. 

INSPECTING STOCK. To reduce the risk of 
kickback injuries or machine damage, 
thoroughly inspect and prepare the workpiece 
before cutting. Verify the workpiece is free 
of nails, staples, loose knots or other foreign 
material. Workpieces with minor warping 
should be surface planed first with the cupped 
side facing the infeed table.

GRAIN DIRECTION. Jointing against the grain or 
end grain increases the required cutting force, 
which could produce chatter or excessive chip 
out, and lead to kickback.

CUTTING LIMITATIONS. To reduce the risk of 
accidental cutterhead contact or kickback, 
never perform jointing, planing, or rabbeting 
cuts on pieces smaller than 8" long, 3⁄4" wide, 
or 1⁄4" thick.

MAXIMUM CUTTING DEPTH. To reduce the risk of 
kickback, never cut deeper than 1⁄8" per pass. 

PUSH BLOCKS. To reduce the risk of accidental 
cutterhead contact, always use push blocks 
when planing materials less than 3" high or 
wide. Never pass your hands directly over the 
cutterhead without a push block. 

WORKPIECE SUPPORT. To reduce accidental 
cutterhead contact and kickback, support 
workpiece continuously during operation. 
Position and guide workpiece with fence; 
support long or wide stock with auxiliary 
stands. 

FEED WORKPIECE PROPERLY. To reduce the 
risk of kickback, never start jointer with 
workpiece touching cutterhead. Allow 
cutterhead to reach full speed before feeding. 
Never back work toward the infeed table.

SECURE KNIVES/INSERTS. Loose knives or 
improperly set inserts can become dangerous 
projectiles or cause machine damage. Always 
verify knives/inserts are secure and properly 
adjusted before operation. Straight knives 
should never project more than 1⁄8" (0.125")  
from cutterhead body. 
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

ELECTRICAL
Circuit Requirements

This machine must be connected to the correct size and 
type of power supply circuit, or fire or electrical damage 
may occur. Read through this section to determine if an 
adequate power supply circuit is available. If a correct 
circuit is not available, a qualified electrician MUST install 
one before you can connect the machine to power.

A power supply circuit includes all electrical equipment 
between the breaker box or fuse panel in the building 
and the machine. The power supply circuit used for 
this machine must be sized to safely handle the full-
load current drawn from the machine for an extended 
period of time. (If this machine is connected to a circuit 
protected by fuses, use a time delay fuse marked D.)

Circuit Requirements
This machine is prewired to operate on a 240V power 
supply circuit that has a verified ground and meets the 
following requirements:

Circuit Type..................... 240V, 60 Hz, Single-Phase
Circuit Size............................................. 20 Amps
Plug/Receptacle.................................... NEMA 6-20

Full-Load Current Rating
The full-load current rating is the amperage a machine 
draws at 100% of the rated output power. On machines 
with multiple motors, this is the amperage drawn by the 
largest motor or sum of all motors and electrical devices 
that might operate at one time during normal operations.

Full-Load Current Rating at 240V................. 15 Amps

The machine must be properly set up 
before it is safe to operate. DO NOT 
connect this machine to the power 
source until instructed to do so later in 
this manual.

Incorrectly wiring or grounding this 
machine can cause electrocution, fire, 
or machine damage. To reduce this risk, 
only an electrician or qualified service 
personnel should do any required 
electrical work on this machine.

NOTICE 
The circuit requirements listed in this 
manual apply to a dedicated circuit—
where only one machine will be running 
at a time. If this machine will be 
connected to a shared circuit where 
multiple machines will be running at the 
same time, consult with an electrician 
to ensure that the circuit is properly 
sized for safe operation.
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

Grounding Requirements
This machine MUST be grounded. In the event of certain 
types of malfunctions or breakdowns, grounding provides 
a path of least resistance for electric current to travel—in 
order to reduce the risk of electric shock.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding wire will 
increase the risk of electric shock. The wire with green 
insulation (with/without yellow stripes) is the equipment-
grounding wire. If repair or replacement of the power 
cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding wire to a live (current carrying) terminal.
 
Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel 
if you do not understand these grounding requirements, 
or if you are in doubt about whether the tool is 
properly grounded. If you ever notice that a cord or 
plug is damaged or worn, disconnect it from power, and 
immediately replace it with a new one.

Grounding Prong

Current Carrying Prongs

6-20 PLUG

GROUNDED
6-20 RECEPTACLE

Figure 2. NEMA 6-20 plug & receptacle.

For 240V Connection

The machine must be properly set up 
before it is safe to operate. DO NOT 
connect this machine to the power 
source until instructed to do so later in 
this manual.

Extension Cords
We do not recommend using an extension cord with 
this machine. Extension cords cause voltage drop, which 
may damage electrical components and shorten motor 
life. Voltage drop increases with longer extension cords 
and smaller gauge sizes (higher gauge numbers indicate 
smaller sizes).

Any extension cord used with this machine must contain a 
ground wire, match the required plug and receptacle, and 
meet the following requirements:

Minimum Gauge Size at 240V....................... 12 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).................50 ft.

No adapter should be used with the 
required plug. If the plug does not fit 
the available receptacle or the machine 
must be reconnected to a different 
type of circuit, the reconnection must 
be made by an electrician or qualified 
service personnel and it must comply 
with all local codes and ordinances.

This machine is equipped with a power cord that has an 
equipment-grounding wire and NEMA 6-20 grounding plug. 
The plug must only be inserted into a matching receptacle 
(see Figure 2) that is properly installed and grounded in 
accordance with local codes and ordinances.
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Model W1741/W1741S (Mfd. Since 4/14)

Wiring Diagram

CONTROL
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(from behind)

MAGNETIC
SWITCH

ASSEMBLY

1L1 3L2 5L3

2T1 4T2 6T3
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98 97 96 95

Ground

Hot Ground

Hot

6-20 PLUG

240 VAC

Bl

Contactor

Thermal Overload
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Switch

TopSTOP/Reset
Switch
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3
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Start
Capacitor
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Run
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4
5 8
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Model W1741S
8" Parallelogram Jointer
with Spiral Cutterhead

Manual Insert
Phone #: (360) 734-3482 • Online Tech Support: tech-support@shopfox.biz • Web: www.shopfox.biz

COPYRIGHT © MAY, 2008 BY WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC.
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE OR FORM WITHOUT

THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC. Printed in China#10740TR

The Model W1741S is the same as the Model W1741, except it has a spiral cutterhead. Besides the data 
sheet and parts in this insert, the content in the Model W1741 owner's manual is the same for both 
machines. Before operating your new machine, you MUST read and understand this insert and the entire 
Model W1741 manual to reduce the risk of injury from improper use or setup.

If you have any further questions about this manual insert or the differences between the 
Model W1741S and the Model W1741, contact our Technical Support at (360) 734-3482 or email 
tech-support@shopfox.biz.
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Phone #: (360) 734-3482 • Online Tech Support: tech-support@shopfox.biz • Web: www.shopfox.biz

Type ..........................................................................................TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower ................................................................................................................. 3 HP
Voltage ......................................................................................................................220V
Prewired .....................................................................................................................220V
Phase ....................................................................................................................... Single
Amps .......................................................................................................................... 15A
Speed .................................................................................................................. 3450 RPM
Cycle ........................................................................................................................ 60 Hz
Number Of Speeds ............................................................................................................. 1
Power Transfer .................................................................................................... V-Belt Drive
Bearings ............................................................................................... Sealed and Lubricated

Cutterhead Type ............................................Spiral with German-Made Indexable Carbide Inserts
Cutterhead Diameter ............................................................................................... 3 3⁄8"
Cutterhead Speed ............................................................................................. 5350 RPM
Number of Cutter Spirals .............................................................................................. 4
Number of Indexable Inserts .........................................................................................40
Cutter Insert Type ........................................................ Indexable Carbide with 4 Cutting Edges
Cutter Dimensions ...................................................................................... 14 x 14 x 2 MM

Maximum Width of Cut ................................................................................................ 8"
Maximum Depth of Cut (per pass) ..................................................................................1⁄8"
Maximum Rabbeting Depth ..........................................................................................5⁄8"
Bevel Jointing ..........................................................................................Left & Right 45°
Number of Cuts per Minute ......................................................................................21,400

Table Size ........................................................................................ 76 3⁄8"L x 8"W x 1 1⁄2"T
Floor to Table Height ..............................................................................................32 5⁄8"
Table Adjustment Type ................................................................................... Lever Action
Table Movement Type .................................................................................... Parallelogram

Fence Length .......................................................................................................... 36"
Fence Height ............................................................................................................ 5"
Fence Thickness ..................................................................................................... 1 1⁄4"
Fence Stops ................................................................................................. 45° and 90°

Weight  .................................................................................................................. 520 lbs.
Length ......................................................................................................................76 3⁄8"
Width .......................................................................................................................23 5⁄8"
Height .......................................................................................................................32 5⁄8

Foot Print (Length/Width) .....................................................................................44 1⁄2" x 16 1⁄2"
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Body .....................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Cabinet ......................................................................................................................Steel
Fence ............................................................................................. Precision Ground Cast Iron
Guard ............................................................................................................ Die Cast Metal
Table .............................................................................................. Precision Ground Cast Iron
Paint ............................................................................................................ Powder Coated

Type .......................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content ...........................................................................................................Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................430 Lbs.
Length/Width/Height ................................................................................... 81" x 25" x 13"

Type ............................................................................................................ Cardboard
Content .............................................................................................................. Stand
Weight.............................................................................................................167 Lbs.
Length/Width/Height ................................................................................... 38" x 18" x 28"

Switch .............................................................. Magnetic Switch with Thermal Overload Protection
Switch Voltage .............................................................................................................220V
Cord Length ................................................................................................................. 6 ft.
Cord Gauge ............................................................................................................12 gauge
Recommended Breaker Size ...........................................................................................20 amp
Included Plug ..................................................................................................................No
Recommended Plug ........................................................................................................ 6-20

Number of Dust Ports ......................................................................................................... 1
Dust Port Size ................................................................................................................. 4"
Mobile Base ..............................................................................................................Built-In
Customer Assembly Time ...........................................................................Approximately 2 Hours
Warranty .................................................................................................................. 2 Year
Country of Origin ......................................................................................................... China

Spiral Cutterhead with German-Made Indexable Carbide Inserts
Built-In Mobile Base
3 HP Motor
Easy-to-Reach Pedestal Mounted Control Panel
Parallelogram Table Design Allows for Full Adjustability and Calibration
5" Tall Fence
Sturdy Cabinet Stand
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Stand Breakdown
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Stand Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 XPW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 30 XPLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
2 X1741002 PANEL 32 XPN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
3 XPFS02M FLANGE SCREW M6-1 X 12 33 XPW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM
4 X1741004 BELT GUARD 34 XPS06M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 20
5 X1741005 CABINET STAND 35 X1741035 MAGNETIC SWITCH ASSY
6 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 35-1 X1741035-1 SWITCH BACK COVER
7 XPN01M HEX NUT M6-1 35-2 X1741035-2 CONTACTOR
8 XPS40M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 16 35-3 X1741035-3 THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY
9 XPW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 35-4 X1741035-4 SWITCH FRONT COVER
10 X1741010 DUST PORT 36 X1741036 STRAIN RELIEF
11 XPN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25 37 XPSB04M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 10
12 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 38 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
13 X1741013 SLEEVE 39 X1741039 SWITCH PLATE
14 X1741014 WHEEL 42 XPR16M EXT RETAINING RING 9MM
15 XPB86M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 65 43 XPW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM
16 X1741016 MOTOR BRACKET 44 X1741044 SHAFT
17 X1741017 MOTOR BRACKET NUT 45 XPB22M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 50
18 X1741018 MOTOR BRACKET SCREW 46 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
19 X1741019 MOTOR CARRIAGE SCREW 47 XPN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
20 X1741020 MOTOR CARRIAGE WASHER 48 XPN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
21 X1741021 MOTOR CARRIAGE NUT 49 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
22 X1741022 ADJUSTING SCREW 50 XPB45M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 100
23 XPN08 HEX NUT 3/8-16 51 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
24 XPVA45 V-BELT A-45 4L450 52 X1741052 SPECIAL BOLT
25 X1741025 MOTOR PULLEY 53 XPR21M INT RETAINING RING 35MM
26 XPSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6 54 XP6202 BALL BEARING 6202Z
27 XPK12M KEY 5 X 5 X 30 55 X1741055 TROLLEY WHEEL
28 X1741028 3 HP MOTOR 56 X1741056 SLEEVE
28-1 X1741028-1 MOTOR FAN COVER 57 X1741057 TROLLEY BRACKET
28-2 X1741028-2 MOTOR FAN 58 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
28-3 X1741028-3 CAPACITOR COVER 59 XPN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
28-4 XPC300S S CAPACITOR 300M 125V 60 XPB144M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 55
28-5 X1741028-5 CAPACITOR COVER 61 X1741061 PEDAL BRACKET
28-6 X1741028-6 R CAPACITOR 40M 250V 62 X1741062 PEDAL
28-7 X1741028-7 JUNCTION BOX 63 XPS40M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 16
29 XPSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Jointer Breakdown
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

Jointer Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 X1741101 KNOB M10-1.5 156 XPSB148M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 80
102 X1741102 STUD 157 XPLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
103 X1741103 BUSHING 158 X1741158 BEARING BLOCK LH
104 X1741104 ECCENTRIC SHAFT 159 XP60042RS BALL BEARING 6004 2RS
105 XPSS11M SET SCREW M6-1 X 16 162 X1741S162 SPIRAL CUTTERHEAD
106 XPSS14M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 12 163 XPK74M KEY 6 X 6 X 35
107 X1741107 FENCE CARRIAGE 164 X1741S164 INDEXABLE INSERT 14 X 14 X 2
108 XPN01M HEX NUT M6-1 166 X1741S166 FLAT HD TORX SCR T20 M6-1 X 15
109 XPB10M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 25 167 XPR25M INT RETAINING RING 47MM
112 X1741112 COLLAR 168 XP60052RS BALL BEARING 6005 2RS
113 X1741113 SUPPORT 169 X1741169 BEARING BLOCK RH
114 XPW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 170 X1741170 CUTTERHEAD PULLEY
115 XPN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75 171 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
116 XPSB72M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 30 172 XPSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
117 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 173 XPSB148M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 80
118 XPSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 174 X1741174 GUARD CLAMP
119 X1741119 GIB 175 X1741175 CUTTERHEAD GUARD
120 X1741120 ECCENTRIC STUD 176 X1741176 GUARD WARNING LABEL
121 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 177 X1741177 TORSION SPRING
122 XPN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25 178 XPRP02M ROLL PIN 3 X 16
123 X1741123 SHAFT 179 X1741179 SUPPORT
124 XPSB13M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 30 180 X1741180 TABLE LIP
125 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 181 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
126 X1741126 POINTER 182 XPSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
127 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 183 X1741183 OUTFEED TABLE
128 XPS11M BUTTON HD CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16 184 X1741184 SPRING PIN
129 X1741129 LOCK LEVER M10-1.5 X 35 185 X1741185 BUMPER
130 X1741130 INDEX PIN ASSEMBLY 186 XPLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
131 XPRP42M ROLL PIN 3 X 20 187 XPSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
132 X1741132 COMPRESSION SPRING 188 X1741188 BASE
133 XPB10M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 25 189 X1741189 RIVET
134 XPN01M HEX NUT M6-1 190 X1741190 SCALE
135 X1741135 SWIVEL 191 X1741191 SHORT ADJUSTING SCREW
136 X1741136 COLLAR 192 XPN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
137 XPSS14M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 12 193 XPSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
138 X1741138 LOCK 194 XPSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
139 XPSS14M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 12 195 X1741195 LONG ADJUSTING SCREW
140 X1741140 CLAMP 196 X1741196 EXTENSION SPRING
141 X1741141 THREAD CLAMP 197 X1741197 SPRING PIN
142 X1741142 TILT SCALE 198 X1741198 CHIP BREAKER
143 XPS68M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 10 199 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
144 XPW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 200 XPB02M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 12
145 X1741145 BALL KNOB M10-1.5 201 XPW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
146 X1741146 STUD 202 X1741202 TABLE LOCK LEVER M8-1.25 X 30
147 X1741147 FENCE 203 X1741203 ECCENTRIC BUSHING
148 X1741148 SCALE 204 X1741204 TABLE SHAFT
149 X1741149 RIVET 205 XPSS06M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
150 X1741150 INFEED TABLE 206 X1741206 TABLE SHAFT
151 X1741151 TABLE SHAFT 207 X1741207 POINTER
152 X1741152 TABLE EXTENSION 208 XPRP44M ROLL PIN 3 X 10
153 XPSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 209 XPFH19M FLAT HD SCR M4-.7 X 10
154 X1741154 CHIP DEFLECTOR 210 X1741210 PIVOT BRACKET
155 XPSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
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W1741S 8" Parallelogram Jointer with Spiral Cutterhead

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 X1741301 FENCE/CUTTERHEAD LABEL 309 X1741309 ONE LINE STRIPING
302 X1741302 CUTTERHEAD GUARD LABEL 310 X1741310 TWO LINE STRIPING
303 XLABEL-04 ELECTRICITY LABEL 311 X1741311 UNPLUG 220V POWER LABEL
304 X1741304 CONTROL PANEL FACE 312 X1741S312 MACHINE ID LABEL
305 XLABEL-11 SAFETY GLASSES LABEL 313 X1741S313 W1741S MODEL # LABEL
306 XLABEL-15 HEARING PROTECTION LABEL 314 X1741314 BLACK TOUCH UP PAINT
307 X1741307 READ MANUAL LABEL 315 X1741315 SF WHITE TOUCH UP PAINT
308 XPLOGO1 SHOP FOX LOGO PLATE

Label/Cosmetic Parts

Jointer Parts List, cont.
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
211 X1741211 ADJUSTING BLOCK 225 XPAW08M HEX KEY 8MM
212 XPN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75 227 X1741S227 DRIVER BIT TORX T20
213 X1741213 LEVER 228 X1741S228 L-WRENCH TORX T20
214 X1741214 HANDLE KNOB M12-1.75 229 X1741229 CONTROL BOX
215 XPSB12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40 230 X1741230 START BUTTON
216 X1741216 CLAMP PLATE 231 X1741231 STOP BUTTON
217 X1741217 MEDIUM ADJUSTING SCREW 232 X1741232 CONTROL PANEL FACE
218 X1741218 PUSH BLOCK 233 XPHTEK4M TAP SCREW M4 X 8
219 XPWR810 OPEN END WRENCH 8-10MM 234 X1741234 SWITCH PEDESTAL ARM
220 XPWR1214 OPEN END WRENCH 12-14MM 235 XPFS14M FLANGE SCREW M6-1 X 16
221 XPAW02.5M HEX KEY 2.5MM 236 XPSB64M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 25
222 XPAW04M HEX KEY 4MM 237 XPLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
223 XPAW05M HEX KEY 5MM 238 XPW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
224 XPAW06M HEX KEY 6MM 239 X1741239 BALL STRAIN RELIEF



Model W1741 
LIGHTED CONTROLS

MANUAL UPDATE

Improvements to this machine were made since the manual was originally printed, and this update covers 
those changes. Keep this update with your owner's manual in case you ever need to refer to it. If you have 
questions, contact Tech Support at (360) 734-3482 or by email at tech_support@shopfox.biz.

Lighted Controls
We added lights in the control panel buttons to 
indicate when there is power to the machine.

The addition of these lights changes the wiring 
diagram and two of the electrical components 
pictures on Page 40 of the owner's manual.

Magnetic Switch

Control Panel

COPYRIGHT © MAY, 2006 BY WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC.
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W1741 Wiring Diagram — February, 2007
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Dear Valued Customer,

Your new Shop Fox Model W1741 8" Jointer may or may not have switch buttons with light 
bulbs inside. If your machine does have these type of switch buttons, the light bulb inside is not 
intended to be functional with your machine and is not wired as such, or displayed in the wiring 
diagram in your owner's manual.

The buttons with bulbs start and stop the machine as intended, and they will not hinder the 
performance of your machine in any way.

Sincerely,
The Woodstock International Quality Control Team

Woodstock International, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2309
Bellingham, WA  98227

Phone: (800) 840-8420
FAX: (360) 676-1075

www.woodstockinternational.com

Dear Valued Customer,

Your new Shop Fox Model W1741 8" Jointer may or may not have switch buttons with light 
bulbs inside. If your machine does have these type of switch buttons, the light bulb inside is not 
intended to be functional with your machine and is not wired as such, or displayed in the wiring 
diagram in your owner's manual.

The buttons with bulbs start and stop the machine as intended, and they will not hinder the 
performance of your machine in any way.

Sincerely,
The Woodstock International Quality Control Team

Woodstock International, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2309
Bellingham, WA  98227

Phone: (800) 840-8420
FAX: (360) 676-1075

www.woodstockinternational.com



Why the Update?
The motor is now securely bolted to the inside of the 
stand for shipping purposes. This update covers the 
setup needed to install the motor in the stand. Use 
these instructions first, then proceed with the setup as 
described in the owner's manual.

Motor Installation
Before mounting the jointer on the stand, the motor 
must be removed from its shipping position (Figure 1) 
and installed on the motor mounts (Figure 2).

To install the motor, do these steps:

1. Turn the stand upside down and unbolt the motor 
from the stand.

2. Use the fasteners that attach the motor to the 
stand to attach it to the motor mounts, as shown in 
Figure 2.

Model W1741
8" Jointer
Manual Update

Figure 1. Motor as shipped.

Figure 2. Motor attached to the motor 
mounts.
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